
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Penelope Williams 
Governance and Scrutiny Officer 

Direct: 020 8132 1330 
  
 

email: penelope.williams@enfield.gov.uk 
 

ENVIRONMENT FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 30th March, 2021 at 7.00 pm (Virtual)  
Click here to join meeting  

 
 
Membership: Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu (Vice Chair), Anne Brown, 
Katherine Chibah(Chair) and Lindsay Rawlings 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

3. REWILDING AND TREE PLANTING  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 To receive a presentation on rewilding and tree planting plans for the 

borough.   
 

4. LOCAL PLAN POLICIES  (To Follow) 
 
 To receive a presentation from Helen Murch (Head of Strategic Planning and 

Design) on local plan policies including housing types.   
 

5. RETROFITTING - DOMESTIC AND COUNCIL BUILDINGS  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
 To receive a presentation on retrofitting Council buildings – recent progress 

and next steps.   
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTI4N2JjYTAtMTZlNy00YjgzLWJjOGQtY2VjNTVjMTA4MDZj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cc18b91d-1bb2-4d9b-ac76-7a4447488d49%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229c14fea5-1e21-4f70-ad7c-f8ecbbebcb64%22%7d


2 

6. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2021  (Pages 
37 - 46) 

 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021.   

 
7. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
 To note the revised work programme for 2020/21. 

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
 To consider any other items put forward for discussion.   

 
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates agreed for future meetings of the Forum:   

 

 Wednesday 28 April 2021 
 
 

10. FOR INFORMATION - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER 
PLANNING POLICIES - HOW TO RAISE AN ITEM FOR DISCUSSION  
(Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 For information only - 
[...]
 Bringing together the best of town and country – offering 

ready access to open spaces, green and blue networks and 
good air quality.

• A place of green attractive neighbourhoods with a good 
quality of life.

Needs:
• Some scepticism about quantitative assessments of need, 

and the imposition of housing numbers from central 
government and the Mayor.

P
age 28



What did people tell us? Workshop 
sessions
Growth should:

– Be spread throughout the borough and should address disparities 
between east and west of the borough.

– Focus on quality and supporting infrastructure – not just the delivery of 
small units.

– Support a good quality of life.
– Improve east-west transport connectivity.
– Focus on the needs of families and existing residents.
– Address housing needs and deliver affordable housing.
– Create a broad-based economy, improving industrial areas to building 

on successes.
– Support wildlife and food growing in rural Enfield
– Fundamentally, we can’t achieve everything with a finite amount of 

land, and the council needs to be transparent about this.

P
age 29



What did people tell us? Workshop 
sessions
In terms of character:

• Concern with dense and tall schemes.
• The distinct character of Enfield’s communities should be 

maintained and heritage should be valued.
• Opportunities to intensify some council estates.
• Scope for environmental improvements in the east.
• Opportunities to make the most of natural assets (such as 

preserving trees) as part of new development.
• Crucial importance of green space in all parts of the borough.
• Opportunities to make industrial areas more vibrant – to attract 

businesses and make the best use of our hubs.

P
age 30



What did people tell us? Survey

• 278 responses.

• 84% residents of Enfield.

• 65% were aged over 50, and the 
same proportion identified as 
White British.

• However, only 31% of Enfield 
residents are aged over 50 and 
35% are estimated to be White 
British.

P
age 31



What did people tell us? Survey

Enfield’s role:

– 72%: a deeply green Londoner - A place where the green open 
spaces of the borough permeate through the urban fabric from wild 
places in the rural north. A place that leads London in terms of 
providing access for all to green and blue infrastructure, nature 
recovery and access to green spaces.

– 63%: a family retreat - A place catering to the needs of families, with 
excellent educational facilities, and opportunities for young families to 
stay in the borough and flourish.

– Least support (12%) for Enfield as a ‘self sufficient borough’

P
age 32



What did people tell us? Survey

Sustainable movement is a clear priority:

– 67% want to see Enfield highly connected by 
networks of walking, cycling, bus and train routes. 

– 45% prioritise providing a significantly improved 
network of east to west walking, cycling, bus and 
train routes. 

– Least support (14%) for improved east west 
connections for cars and vehicles. 

P
age 33



What did people tell us? Survey

Meeting needs: 
• 66% would like Enfield to provide for all or some of our 

identified housing need (4,397 homes per year). 

• More people (45%) than not (41%) would like Enfield to 
meet the Mayor of London’s housing target up to 2039.

• More (41%) think employment needs should be met in full 
than not (35%).

P
age 34



What did people tell us? Survey

Type of place: environmental aspirations are strong –

• 68% want the borough to be a clean and unpolluted place where 
water and air quality is prioritised and protected.

• 60% want Enfield to be a deeply green place where nature and 
green and blue spaces penetrate through streets, open spaces and 
buildings through innovative and pioneering design. 

Also, 67% believed that Enfield should be an intergenerational 
place.

Least support (11%) for Enfield as a ‘vibrant city scale place.’

P
age 35



What did people tell us? Survey

What about character?

– 61%: Enfield should be a place where bui
[...]
eed to be made, i.e. “We can improve air 

quality without reducing parking provision or road capacity.”
• Support for improved public transport connectivity.
• Support for new homes with gardens, but not on the green belt.
• Oppose the loss of green belt and garden sites.

P
age 42



The emerging Vision

By 2039 Enfield will have grown 
to be a place of opportunity for future 

generations, the green heart of London 
where new homes and jobs help all our 

communities thrive. 

P
age 43



The four threads - draft

A deeply green place 
• A growing place where enhanced green open spaces and 

waterways permeate through the urban fabric from the wild places 
in the rural north.  A place that leads London in providing access 
for all to nature on their doorstep. A place where people can live in 
and escape to nature. A borough that is carbon neutral.

The workshop of London 
• A place that accommodates growing hubs of productivity, 

innovation and creativity across the borough.  A place of quality 
work environments knitted into the borough’s green networks.  A 
place that capitalises on Enfield’s strategic position in the UK 
Innovation Corridor. Enfield’s hot house of creativity encompasses 
our homes, town centres and industrial heartlands. 

P
age 44



The four threads - draft

A distinct and leading part of London 
• A place of growing neighbourhoods whose valuable character, 

heritage and natural environments have been enhanced and 
celebrated.  A place which offers the best of town and country.  
A place that leads London in terms of intergenerational 
communities, and access to nature, diverse economic 
opportunities and quality of life.   

A nurturing place 
• A place that provides people with the ingredients for good life –

healthy communities, beautiful places, more quality affordable 
homes and jobs, community facilities and excellent education, 
leisure and cultural opportunities. A more equal place where 
growth delivers better outcomes for all. 

[...]
Civic Centre.
• 9 other potential locations in submission 

including Morson Road, Edmonton Centre and 
Dugdale / Thomas Hardy House.

• Will deliver a range of heat pumps, solar 
panels, double glazing, insulation, light and 
heat controls.

• Predicted carbon savings of around 670 tCO2e 
per year – about 3% of corporate total.

• Investment proposal developed and moving 
into delivery.

P
age 61



Offsetting and Renewables

• Continuing to restore woodland in the north of 
the borough

• Additional investment in street trees as part of 
ongoing capital programme

• Looking at approach to renewables in the 
community and on commercial sites including 
the role the Council can play

• Already supporting Solar Together, a group 
buying scheme for panels: 
https://solartogether.co.uk/enfield/home

P
age 62

https://solartogether.co.uk/enfield/home


Conservation and Heritage
• Retrofit means changes to a building’s fabric 

and potentially external additions. 
• Hidden assets need to be identified. 
• Consistent standards and processes reduce 

costs and complexity.
• Possible need for different approaches and skills 

to deliver changes to heritage assets.
• Availability and prioritisation of funding.
• Climate action is a global, national, regional, 

local and individual priority – how do we deliver 
two different types of conservation?

P
age 63



Priorities for 2021

• Delivery of existing projects
• Council Housing Asset Management 

Sustainability Strategy implementation
• Development of a pipeline of corporate retrofit 

projects including in schools
• Retrofit London programme delivery starting in 

autumn
• Lobbying Government for funding and powers 

ahead of COP26 and the Comprehensive 
Spending Review – both later in the year

P
age 64



Questions?

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 16.2.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
FORUM HELD ON TUESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS:  
 
Councillors:  Mahmut Aksanoglu (Vice Chair), Anne Brown, Katherine Chibah 
(Chair) and Lindsay Rawlings 
 
Dennis Stacey – Bush Hill Park Conservation Area Study Group  

Andrew Newman – Clay Hill Study Group  

Rex Bourne – Edmonton Hundred Historical Society  

Denise Gandhi – Southgate Green Study Group  

Paul Hutchinson – Grange Park Conservation Area Study Group  

Robert Wilson – Hadley Wood Conservation Area Study Group 

John West – the Enfield Society  

Juliet Barnet – Trent Park Conservation Committee 

Peter Fisk – Forty Hill Conservation Area Study Group 
 
Officers: Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Ned Johnson (Principal Health 
Safety and Pollution Officer), David Taylor (Head of Traffic and Transportation), 
Metin Halil (Governance and Scrutiny) and Penelope Williams (Secretary)  
 
 
Also Attending: Sue Reuss, Carol Fisk, Simon Allin, Lorraine Hinds (Transport for 
London), Esther Johnson (Transport for London), Lydia Somnah, Helen Osman, Gail 
Nielen (Friends of Firs Farm)  
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Mahmut Aksanoglu.   
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3. COMMUNITY INITIATIVES SUPPORTING ENVIRONMENTAL 
SUSTAINABILITY  
 
1. Enfield Society Tree Project  
 
The forum received a presentation from John West (Enfield Society) on the 
Enfield Society Trees Project.   
 
1.1 Presentation  
 

Page 67 Agenda Item 6



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 16.2.2021 

The following points were highlighted during the presentation:   
 

 The overall aim of the Enfield Society was the conservation and 
enhancement of the civic and natural environment.   

 The society managed a tree nursery at the Trentwood Side Allotments 
where they cultivate about 140 saplings a year, varying in size from 
small specimens to 3 metre high trees.   

 People donate saplings, often found in their gardens, and these are 
grown on until they are 
[...]
 the green wall concept.  It would be good if this could be 
extended.  Ned Johnson informed the Chair that an Air Quality Audit 
was being undertaken and if funds allowed measures like this could be 
extended.   

 
 

6. LETTER TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR HOUSING, COMMUNITIES 
AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ON PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT  
 
The panel received and noted the letter sent to the Secretary of State for 
Housing Communities and Local Government on permitted development 
rights.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. Concern about the challenges and issues raised by the new national 

legislative framework. 
 

Page 74



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 16.2.2021 

2. The Enfield Society and the Southgate District Civic Voice had also 
written to the Secretary of State to express their concern about the 
proposals.   
 

3. The view that the proposals would undermine town centres and 
traditional high streets as well as the local authorities ability to control 
the character of the town centres.   
 

4. The British Property Federation were also against these proposals.   
 

5. Preparation of an Article 4 directive was taking place but nothing could 
be done until the new permitted development rights were in place.   
 

6. Local authorities were resisting the new proposals which would take 
powers away from local councils and their ability to control 
inappropriate development.  They would give developers more power 
and local authorities less.   
 

7. Thanks to the Leader and officers for putting together the letter.   
 

8. The Council would have to wait to see what the Government response 
would be.   

 
7. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2021  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 were received and 
agreed as a correct record.   
 

8. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  
 
The Forum noted the revised work programme.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
1. Enfield Town Planning Application   
 
NOTED 
 
1. Concern was expressed that there would not be another opportunit

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 30.3.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
FORUM HELD ON TUESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2021 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Anne Brown, Katherine Chibah (Chair) and 
Lindsay Rawlings 
 
Andrew Newman – Clay Hill Study Group  
Rex Bourne – Edmonton Hundred Historical Society  
Denise Gandhi – Southgate Green Study Group  
Paul Hutchinson – Grange Park Conservation Area Study Group  
Robert Wilson – Hadley Wood Conservation Area Study Group 
John West – the Enfield Society  
Carol Cragoe – Enfield Town Conservation Area Study Group 
Ann Bishop Laggett – Federation of Enfield Residents and Allied Associations 
Carol Fisk – Trent Park Conservation Committee  
 
Officers: Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Dominic Millen (Transport and 
Policy), Ian Russell (Engineer Watercourses Team Highways), Jeanette Walsh 
(Interim Deputy Head of Planning), Helen Murch (Head of Strategic Planning), 
Edward Jones (Plan Maker), Penelope Williams (Governance and Scrutiny)  
 
Also Attending: Stephen Walls (Enfield Town Residents Association)  

 
 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aksanoglu, Dennis 
Stacey and Juliet Barnett. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3. REWILDING AND TREE PLANTING  
 
The forum received a presentation from Ian Russell on rewilding and tree 
planting schemes in the borough.   
 
1. Presentation 
 
The following points were highlighted during the presentation:   
 

 The key definition of rewilding is the largescale restoration of 
ecosystems to the point where nature can take care of itself.   

 A good example of this is the reintroduction of the beaver into areas 
where it had been extinct.  Their habit of damning rivers helps to 
prevent flooding and creates new habitats bringing in other species.  



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 30.3.2021 

Other examples include wild pigs rooting round in the soil encouraging 
worms.  Smaller creatures provide food for predators.   

 Aspirations include reversing the loss of biodiversity, restoring 
ecosystems, reigniting passions for the natural world, providing 
opportunities for diversification and revitalisation of local economies, 
reintegrating nature for the benefit of all and reintroducing key species 
where it makes sense.  These are part of the London Plan good growth 
policies.   

 In 1700 large parts of the borough were forested as part of Enfield 
Chase.  Only small fragments of this ancient woodland still exist but the 
Council owns areas of farmland, parks and golf courses in the North 
West of the borough and some of these areas could be turned back 
into woodland.   

 Today much of the farmland is currently bare brown soil – desert like. 

 In Epping Forest rewilding techniques have been used to reintroduce 
cattle to manage the open parts of the forest.  A forest is not just a 
close canopy of trees, but also glades and open meadows.     

 Rivers are key to managing flood risk. The borough has three major 
water ways, Turkey Brook, Salmons Brook and Pymmes Brook which 
cross the borough from west to east, feeding into the River Lee.  If the 
farmland in the north west is not drained appropriately it will create 
flood risks in Edmonton in the South East.  Natural flood management 
holds water on the land and prevents flooding.  Straightening parts of 
rivers, which was often carried out in the past, means that the water 
flows more quickly and also increases flood risk.  Work is being done in 
Enfield parks to create wetlands and restore meanders to help soak up 
water, as well as creating more diverse habitats.   

 Woodland recreation is also key.  With the help of the GLA, the 
National Lottery, Thames 21 and the Forestry Commission the Council 
is planting over 100,000 trees along the London Loop.  Originally it had 
been hoped to involve the public in the tree planting, but this had not 
been possible up until now because of the pandemic.   

 There were multiple benefits of rewilding in terms of public health, 
increasing biodiversity, reducing flood risk, restoring heritage 
landscapes, reduced pollution and increasing carbon capture.   

 The Enfield Chase tree planting project will on average capture 234 
tonnes of carbon every year contributing to Enfield’s Climate Change 
Action Plan targets.   

 
2. Questions/Comments 
 
2.1 The trees being planted were very small and would not be able to 
capture a lot of carbon in their early years but will capture much more later, 
over the next 25 years.  The figures quoted were the average of a tree’s 
lifetime.   
 
2.2 Opportunities for natural regeneration were also being encouraged by 
managing parks, such as Oakwood and Hillyfields, much less intensively and 
allowing trees to seed themselves. 
 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 30.3.2021 

2.3 The Council was working closely with local farmers to encourage better 
land management and more tree planting schemes.  There was a biodiversity 
crisis which needed addressing.  This could be done by taking areas back to 
their natural state.  Enfield’s farmland was relatively poor - grade 3.  Before 
the second world war it would have been pastoral rather than arable land.  
Farmers would be able to claim payments for this type of land use but the 
details have still to be sorted out.   
 
2.4 It was hoped that they would be able to introduce beavers into the 
borough.  The details of a possible scheme were being worked out and would 
be announced soon.   
 
2.5 A lot of funding is being provided for infrastructure works along the 
London Loop including gravel paths, safe road crossings and amenity 
features.  These would be being put in place in June or July this year.   
 
2.6 If cattle were to be used in parkland areas they would be carefully 
managed.  The scheme would involve only one animal per hectare to ensure 
that land did not become compacted and animals would be checked to ensure 
that they were docile.   
 
2.7 There were no plans to drive food growing out of the borough, but there 
were ways of managing land more effectively.  There was a lot of open land in 
Enfield but a lot of it was not open to the public.  There were other types of 
farming such as market gardening and agro-forestry which could be  more 
effective uses of farm land.   
 
2.8 The plans were to improve Enfield’s heritage landscapes.  Money had 
been received from the Heritage Lottery Fund.  There was a view that Forty 
Hall had been badly managed and too many scrub oaks allowed to take root.  
The borough had a history of exceptional park land landscapes and a lot of 
archaeological heritage which was not always appreciated.  The Council were 
hoping to give the new trees long term protection through appropriate 
management strategies. Changing subsidy regimes should help ensure that 
the land can be managed more appropriately than in the past.   
 
2.9 There did not seem to be a need to designate land for forestry at this 
time.     
 
2.10 There was some concern that changing priorities meant that trees 
planted now could be removed in the future, as had happened in the past.   
 
2.11 There was less opportunity for Enfield to influence the rewilding along 
the Lee Valley Corridor as this was owned by the Lee Valley Regional Park 
Authority and Thames Water.  However the new Blue and Green Strategy 
hoped to encourage greater access to and use of the green spaces of the Lee 
Valley.  New parks and open spaces were also planned as part of the 
Meridian Water development.   
 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 30.3.2021 

2.12 Concern about the removal of mature trees from people’s gardens in 
the Hadley Wood area. Thirty percent of trees in Enfield were in suburban 
gardens and many were being removed.  It was felt that these trees should be 
valued more highly.   
 
2.13 Along the Salmon’s Brook there were a lot of very mature trees but not 
many younger trees.  When the old trees died, they were not often replaced.   
Salmon’s Brook was being looked at as a key habitat within the urban 
environment.  This issue would be raised with colleagues.   
 
2.14 It was felt that there should be more encouragement and information 
provided to educate local people on the benefits of enabling sustainable 
features, such as the value of ponds and of allowing gardens to be rewilded.   
 
2.15 The Council should also allow the grass along verges to grow longer. 
 
2.16 Interpretation boards in parks and open spaces might help in this 
respect.  Some education work was taking place with Thames 21 officers and 
in schools.   
 
2.17 It was suggested that protecting garden trees and tree preservation 
orders could be a subject for discussion at a future meeting.   
 
3. Summing Up by Chair 
 
The chair thanked Ian Russell for his very interesting presentation and 
acknowledged the benefits of rewilding to the environment and public health.  
She looked forward to hearing about the reintroduction of the beaver in 
Enfield.   
 

4. LOCAL PLAN POLICIES  
 
The forum received a presentation on the work being done to draw up a vision 
for the Local Plan.   
 
1. Presentation  
 
Ed Jones, Principal Planner in the Plan Making Team, highlighted the 
following from his presentation:   
 

 The vision for the Local Plan was a succinct framing statement, 
supported by several strategic objectives and underpinned by four 
guiding principles.   

 It had been put together following a series of engagement workshops 
including with the youth parliament held in February. 

 A survey was also carried out to capture a wider range of views.   

 Wider Council strategies were also taken into account.   

 Members told the team that Enfield offered the best of town and 
country and needed to remain a place of green attractive 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 30.3.2021 

neighbourhoods with a good quality of life.  Growth should be focused 
on quality and be supported by infrastructure. 

 The Youth Parliament felt that Enfield should be a place of future 
opportunity where east/west disparities could be addressed, a green 
place with access to nature. 

 There were 278 responses to the survey; 65% of these were from 
white British and over the age of 50.  This was not representative as 
only 31% of Enfield residents are over 50 and 35% estimated to be 
white British.   

 In the survey 72% supported the view of a deeply green Londoner and 
63% a family retreat.  There was least support (12%) for a self-
sufficient borough.   

 Sustainable movement was a clear priority. 

 Sixty six percent wanted Enfield to meet all the housing needs.  More 
people than not wanted to meet the Mayor of London’s housing target.   

 Environmental aspirations were strong.  Sixty six percent thought that 
Enfield should be an intergenerational place. 

 Sixty one percent thought that built heritage should be prioritised with 
49% supporting a mix of suburbs, town centres and regeneration 
areas.  There was least support for tall buildings.   

 The most popular choice in setting a spatial vision was for improved 
biodiversity and networks of green spaces to improve health and 
wellbeing. 

 The least popular choices were for providing housing even if it meant 
building tall buildings, providing industrial and logistics needs if it 
meant building on countryside areas and intensifying our town centres.   

 There was support for meeting needs in principle but not necessarily 
for the spatial consequences of meeting the needs.   

 There were only 15 responses from the under 30s and only twelve from 
councillors.   

 The emerging vision was that by 2039 Enfield will have grown to be a 
place of opportunity for future generations, the green heart of London 
where new homes and jobs will help our communities thrive.   

 The draft vision would be made up of four threads: a deeply green 
place; the workshop of London; a distinct and leading part of London; 
and a nurturing place.   

 
2. Questions/Comments 
 
2.1 Concern that not many of the members had completed the survey and 
that this was perhaps because it was not easy to provide answers to the 
questions posed.  It was felt that there should be more space to provide a 
commentary, not just a yes/no response.  This comment would be taken into 
account in developing future surveys.   
 
2.2 This was the early stage in the development of the plan and there 
would be lots more opportunities for comment.   
 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 30.3.2021 

2.3 There were tough choices to be made and that was why the 
questionnaire had been framed in this way.  Using land for one purpose would 
mean it could not be used for another.   
 
2.4 The local plan consultation had been reset due to the many contextual 
changes which had recently come in, including changes to the planning 
regulations and growing awareness of the need to take account of the climate 
change agenda.  Earlier responses would also be included in the final 
analysis.   
 
2.5 A new plan had to be put in place as the old plan was close to expiry.  
Timescales were laid down by the Government and were tight. 
 
2.6 The officers were continually having to take on board changes in the 
process.  However, the development of the plan was at an early stage and 
there would be room to take on a wider range of views in the future.   
 
2.7 In practice the responses from this stage would feed into the draft plan 
which would be put out for consultation following approval at Council in June.  
There would be a formal consultation period in the Summer seeking views on 
the proposed approach, options and policies.  Following a review of the 
consultations received, there would be a redraft and another stage of 
consultation.  There were plenty of opportunities for further engagement 
before the fully worked up plan was created.  Papers for the draft plan would 
be publicly available from 1 June 2021 with the council agenda.  
 
2.8 It was emphasised that there needed to be greater efforts to engage 
with all sections of the borough’s community. 
 
2.9 It was hoped that by June/July there would be greater opportunities for 
face to face engagement, as lock down restrictions were lifted.  Online 
engagement would also continue.   
 
2.10 All the evidence collected so far will be published with the other papers 
with the agenda for the Council meeting on the 9 June 2021.   
 
2.11 The new plan would be flexible and responsive. The situation was 
changing all the time particularly as a result of the recent pandemic.   For 
example it was not clear whether people would go back to working in offices 
or whether other closer to home workspaces would be needed.   
 
3. Summing Up by the Chair 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the presentation and responses to questions. 
There was a lot to think about.  The Local Plan was an important legislative 
framework which was changing dramatically.  The process was continuing 
and there would be lots more opportunities for comment.   
 

5. RETROFITTING - DOMESTIC AND COUNCIL BUILDINGS  
 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 30.3.2021 

The forum received a presentation from Dominic Millen, Group Leader 
Transport Planning and Policy on retrofitting in domestic and council 
buildings.   
 
1. Presentation 
 
Dominic Millen highlighted the following in his presentation: 
 

 In the Climate Action Plan the aim is for the Council to be carbon 
neutral by 2030 and for the whole borough to be by 2040.   

 Retrofitting buildings involves making changes to improve energy 
efficiency, decarbonise heat and increase renewables and offsetting.  

 Carrying out retrofitting is challenging but very worthwhile as buildings 
are responsible for most of the Council’s carbon emissions. Borough 
wide housing on its own is responsible for 38% and retrofitting leads to 
healthier and wealthier neighbourhoods.   

 There are specific challenges when dealing with conservation areas 
and heritage buildings, which might require different skills and 
approaches. 

 The Council is joint lead borough for Retrofit London (alongside 
Waltham Forest), which is an opportunity to deliver retrofitting 
measures at scale across the capital.   

 The Government Green Homes Grants Voucher Scheme was meant to 
support home-owners in carrying out their own retrofitting projects, 
although the take up has been lower than expected.     

 Two retrofit pilot projects are taking place in Edmonton: one in thirty six 
individual homes using the Energiesprong model and another in a 
twenty two storey block, which includes replacing cladding combined 
with environmental and fire safety measures.    

 The outcomes would be reduced running costs, improved health, the 
opportunity to test the approach and identify retrofit archetypes for 
future use. The challenges involved securing funding, delivering with 
the residents in situ and timescales and sector capacity.   

 The possible expansion of the Energetik network into other boroughs 
will increase its reach. A retrofit pilot is looking to connect around 20 
existing properties to the network.   

 There is a long-term programme of investment in corporate retrofit 
including in schools, corporate buildings and leisure facilities.   

 Recently Enfield had secured £3.8m from the Government for 
decarbonisation of corporate buildings.   The main investment is likely 
to be at the Civic Centre but with various other sites also benefiting. 

 Work was also proceeding on offsetting and renewables.  The Council 
was helping to restore woodland in the North of the borough, investing 
in more street trees, looking at the approach to renewables in the 
community and taking part in the solar together group buying scheme.   

 The priorities for 2021 were the delivery of the existing projects, council 
housing asset management sustainable strategy implementation, 
development of a pipeline of corporate retrofit projects including in 
schools, the retrofit London programme (with delivery of the related 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 30.3.2021 

action plan starting in the Autumn) starting in the Autumn and lobbying 
government for funding and powers.    

2. Questions/Comments  
 
2.1 The material used to replace the cladding on buildings affected are the 
most effective materials from both a fire safety and retrofitting perspective.  
 
2.2 A Schools Climate Action Network has been set up to support their 
journey to climate neutrality. 
 
2.3 The current civic centre works involved the replacement of rotten 
wooden window frames along D block which is locally listed.   
 
2.4 In the future suppliers will have to meet environmental standards and 
requirements will be included in tender documents. There were already 
standards for Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) as part of air quality 
measures.     
 
3. Summing up by the Chair 
 
The Chair thanked Dominic Millen for his interesting presentation and hoped 
that the forum could return to this subject in the future.   
 

6. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 were received and 
agreed as a correct record.   
 

7. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  
 
The Forum noted the current work programme.  
 
Suggestions were made that the following topics be included in next year’s 
workprogramme:   
 

 Tree Preservation Orders 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points  

 Whitewebbs Park  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
1. Electric Vehicle Charging Points  

 
The Climate Action Plan indicated that there would be 250 additional charging 
points in the borough by 2025.  As demand increased the Council will install 
more points.  There is a project to provide charging points in lamp columns. 
People can lodge an expression of interest via the Council’s website: 
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/roads-and-transport/electric-vehicle-
charging/. Rapid charging is part of the solution and may be provided in 
supermarket petrol stations and in town centre locations.  There was also a 

https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/roads-and-transport/electric-vehicle-charging/
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/roads-and-transport/electric-vehicle-charging/


ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 30.3.2021 

requirement in the London Plan for developers to provide charging points in 
new developments.  Further information could be provided at a future meeting 
of the forum. 
 
2. Whitewebbs Park  
 
Sarah Cary reported that the Council was close to making a decision on the 
future of the golf course in Whitewebbs Park, but an announcement had been 
held back due to purdah restrictions.  A report would be back to a future 
meeting of the forum.   
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The forum noted the dates agreed for future meetings:   
 

 Wednesday 28 April 2021 
 
 


